

HR0138 LRB100 09355 MST 19517 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of 3 Representatives wish to congratulate Michael Rebholz on 4 achieving the rank of Eagle Scout with the Boy Scouts of 5 America; and 6 WHEREAS, Michael Rebholz is a member of Troop 323; and 7 WHEREAS, Michael Rebholz's 2016 Eagle Scout Project was to 8 restore the potter's field in Monroe County; and 9 WHEREAS, A potter's field is a place of burial for unknown or indigent people; 66 people are known to be buried in the 10 11 potter's field in Monroe County; and 12 WHEREAS, A dedication ceremony for the newly restored potter's field was held on July 26, 2016; therefore, be it 13 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE 14 HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we 15 16 congratulate Michael Rebholz on achieving the rank of Eagle Scout with the Boy Scouts of America; and be it further 17 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 18 19 presented to Michael Rebholz as an expression of our esteem and

1 respect.